retain cash flow for its future business development; (iii) strengthen the financial position of

the Group; and (iv) lower the gearing ratio of the Group, which will be greatly beneficial to

the Company and its shareholders as a whole.

The Directors (excluding: (i) the independent non-executive Directors whose opinions will be

provided after taking into consideration the advice from the Independent Financial Adviser;

and (ii) Mr. Wong who has abstained from voting on the allotment and issues of Shares to

him) consider that the terms of the allotment and issue of the Settlement Shares are fair and

reasonable, and in the best interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

11

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company as at the date of this announcement and upon

completion of the allotment and issue of the Settlement Shares (assuming there is no change

in the issued share capital of the Company other than the issue of the Settlement Shares) are

as follows:

Name of Shareholder
As at the date of

this announcement

Immediately upon completion
of allotment and issue of the

Settlement Shares
No. of Shares Approximate % No. of Shares Approximate %

Abundance Development Limited (Note 1) 1,244,267,204 52.156 1,244,267,204 39.935
Mr. Wong 14,977,844 0.628 620,233,441 19.906
Mpplication Group Limited (Note 2) 10,080,000 0.423 10,080,000 0.324
Mr. Lam 24,100,000 1.010 134,335,985 4.312
Mr. Tsang Sze Wai Claudius (Note 3) 18,000,000 0.755 18,000,000 0.577
Dragon Founder – – 14,569,650 0.468
Mr. Cheung Yick Hung Jackie (Note 4) 125,000 0.005 125,000 0.004
Mr. Chung Koon Yan (Note 5) 25,000 0.001 25,000 0.001
Mr. Wong Chi Ying Anthony (Note 6) 25,000 0.001 25,000 0.001
Other public Shareholders 1,074,067,952 45.021 1,074,067,952 34.472

Total 2,385,668,000 100.000 3,115,729,232 100.000

Notes:

(1) Abundance Development Limited is a company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands with limited

liability, which is wholly and beneficially owned by Mr. Wong.

(2) Mpplication Group Limited is a company incorporated in Hong Kong with limited liability, which is

wholly and beneficially owned by Mr. Wong.

(3) Mr. Tsang Sze Wai Claudius is a non-executive Director.

(4) Mr. Cheung Yick Hung Jackie is an independent non-executive Director.

(5) Mr. Chung Koon Yan is an independent non-executive Director.

(6) Mr. Wong Chi Ying Anthony is an independent non-executive Director.